The Doctor, the Engineer,
and the Al
How We Created a Breakthrough

Technology to Beat Cancer

Dean Silver, MD, MD(H)
Andreas Kazmierczak, MS



The Doctor, the Engineer,
and the Al:
How We Created a
Breakthrough Technology to
Beat Cancer

LYFBLEND LLC



Copyright 2025 by LYFBLEND LLC

All rights reserved. This book or any portion thereof may not be reproduced or used in
any manner whatsoever without the express written permission of the publisher except for
the use of brief quotations in a book review.

LYFBLEND LLC

601 Cleveland Str, Suite 310, Clearwater, Florida 33755, USA
https://lyfblend.com/

ISBN: 979-8-218-50187-7



To April and Isabell,

Your unwavering love, strength, and support have been the pillars that sus-
tained us on this journey. As we delved into thousands of pages of research,
debated long into the night, and sought to bridge the worlds of medicine,
technology, and hope, your belief in our mission never wavered.

This book is more than a testament to scientific progress and Al-driven
innovation in cancer care—it is a reflection of the patience, dedication, and
compassion you have so generously given. Without your encouragement,
understanding, and tireless support, none of this would have been possible.

With deepest love and gratitude,
Dean Silver, MD, MD (H) ¢ Andreas Kazmierczak, MS



Copyright © 2025 by LYFBLEND LLC. All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reproduced, distributed, or transmitted in
any form or by any means, including photocopying, recording, or other
electronic or mechanical methods, without the prior written permission
of the publisher, except in the case of brief quotations embodied in critical
reviews and certain other noncommercial uses permitted by copyright law.
For permission requests, write to the publisher at the address below.

Publisher: LYFBLEND LLC, Florida USA
ISBN 979-8-218-50187-7

Title: The Doctor, the Engineer, and the Al -
How We Created a Breakthrough Technology to Beat Cancer

Frist Edition: March 2025
Printed in the United States of America

Authors:
Dr Dean Silver, MD, MD (H), Andreas Kazmierczak, MS

Disclaimer:

The information in this book is for informational purposes only and
should not be considered as professional medical advice. Always consult
with a qualified healthcare professional before starting any new treatment.

This book is a work of fiction inspired by real-world ideas and
advancements. While the characters of Dr. Dean and Andreas share names
with the authors, they are not direct representations of any real individuals.
Many details, events, and personalities have been altered, fictionalized, or
combined to create a compelling narrative.

Any resemblance to actual persons, living or deceased, is purely
coincidental. The book introduces other characters who may seem similar
to real people, but they, too, are fictionalized for storytelling purposes. This
is not a factual account but rather an exploration of possibilities in the fight

against cancer.



Contents

Author Dean Silver MD, MD (H)

Author Andreas Kazmierczak, MS

Introduction

Further Reading: A Must-Read After This Book

Chapter 1: A Chance Meeting in the IV Room

Chapter 2: Coding in the IV Room

Chapter 3: Unpacking the Power of Al

Chapter 4: Dr. Dean’s Crash Course on Integrative Cancer Treatment
Chapter 5: Rethinking Chemotherapy

Chapter 6: Decoding Vitamin C - Dr. Dean’s Lesson for Andreas
Chapter 7: Andreas’ Long Journey to Dr. Dean

Chapter 8: Cancer for Sale - Navigating the Business of Fear
Chapter 9: Andreas and the Apigenin Treatment

Chapter 10: Andreas and the Mathematics of Cancer Recurrence
Chapter 11: The Paradox of Mistletoe

Chapter 12: Dr. Dean and the Magic Al Button

Chapter 13: The Forgotten Miracle Drugs

Chapter 14: The Parasitic Nature of Cancer

Chapter 15: The Complexity of Cancer — An Engineer’s Perspective
Chapter 16: A Dinner to Remember - The Birth of LYFBLEND
Chapter 17: The Power of Metabolic Therapy

Chapter 18: The Future of Cancer Treatment

Epilogue: Embracing Hope and the Future of Cancer Care

Index

1"

14

18

23

28

38

47

52

57

60

63

67

72

76

80

84

88

92

95

98

103



Book recommendation:

How AI Can Help Cure Cancer: Vol-
ume 1 - Repurposed Drugs, Plants, and
Vitamins

Dean Silver MD, MD (H) Andreas
Kazmierczak, MS

ISBN Paperback 979-8-9916163-0-0
ISBN EPUB 979-8-9916163-1-7

In “How AI Can Help Cure Cancer: Vol-
ume 1 - Repurposed Drugs, Plants, and
Vitamins”, Dean Silver MD, MD(H) and
Al scientist Andreas Kazmierczak MS ex-
plore the groundbreaking role of artificial
intelligence in integrative cancer treat-
ment. This book reveals how AI-driven
analysis is revolutionizing cancer care by

S
o
g
-
5
N
X
S
S
N
I
3
s
S
b}
8
N
N
N
3
N
g
$
X

§
=
-
N
§
X
§
9
]
]
9
3
3
3
§
3
N
g
N
Y
b
k)
N
N
N
N
1Y
N
§
N
]

identifying the most effective repurposed drugs, plant-based therapies, and vitamins to
combat the disease.

Dr. Silver, a leading integrative oncologist, shares his personal journey of overcoming cancer
and staying in remission for 25 years using innovative, non-toxic therapies. Kazmierczak,
an expert in Al has trained the CANCERASE AI on over 300,000 pages (as of February
2025) of medical data, offering a powerful tool for personalized cancer treatment. Together,
they present a cutting-edge approach that moves beyond conventional high-dose chemo-
therapy, reducing harmful side effects while improving outcomes. With rapid advance-
ments in Al and major investments in medical technology, this book provides hope and
practical guidance for those seeking smarter, more effective cancer treatments.

This book represents a new genre in medical literature—an Al-validated, evidence-based
compendium of cancer research. Unlike conventional medical texts, it merges the power
of artificial intelligence with extensive scientific validation to create a dynamic, up-to-date
resource for cancer treatment. It is neither purely academic nor solely practical; instead, it
bridges the gap between cutting-edge research and clinical application, providing a defini-
tive, data-driven approach to oncology.

This book is a groundbreaking reference in the field of cancer treatment, providing an unbi-
ased, scientifically validated overview of the latest advancements in oncology. Unlike tradi-
tional books, this work is entirely grounded in scientific evidence, ensuring that every state-
ment and recommendation is backed by rigorous research. The content is verified using our
proprietary medical AI (CANCERASE GPT, visit cangpt.ai), which has been trained on
over 300,000 pages of research proceedings and scientific materials.

A must-read for patients, caregivers, and medical professionals looking to harness Al
in the fight against cancer.



11
Introduction

“The greatest breakthroughs begin where the impossible meets the
unthinkable. To truly defeat cancer, we must challenge everything
we know, break free from outdated dogma, and embrace a future

where knowledge, technology, and human resilience converge. The
answers have always been there—hidden in plain sight. This book
will unveil them.” Andreas Kazmierczak

This is not just another book about cancer. It is a revelation—
one that will forever change the way you perceive this disease.
What if everything you've been told about cancer treatment was
only a fraction of the truth? What if the cure has been hidden in
the shadows, waiting for the right moment to emerge?

For years, cancer has been seen as an unbeatable force, a
relentless enemy that can only be subdued through toxic, often
brutal methods. But what if we told you that the war against
cancer has been fought on the wrong battlefield? That beyond
chemotherapy, radiation, and surgery lies a deeper truth—
one that science, technology, and ancient wisdom are now
uncovering?

This book is the product of two minds from opposite worlds—a
traditionally trained physician and an Al engineer—who

found themselves standing on the same precipice, facing the
same enemy: cancer. One of us lived in the rigid structure

of conventional medicine, armed with decades of clinical
experience. The other thrived in the fast-paced evolution

of artificial intelligence, where limitless data reveals hidden
patterns and exposes suppressed truths. Separately, we followed
the paths dictated by our professions. But cancer changed
everything.



12

When we became patients ourselves, we realized that the
conventional treatments we once trusted held only part of the
answer. We saw firsthand how the system operates—how it
clings to outdated protocols, dismisses promising discoveries,
and resists change. We learned that cancer is not just a disease
of the body—it is a biological puzzle, a complex and intelligent
force that requires an equally sophisticated response.

So we asked the unthinkable: What if we combined the power
of Al with the deepest knowledge of integrative medicine? Could
we uncover a new path—one that doesn’t just treat cancer

but deciphers its very nature, exposing its vulnerabilities and
dismantling its power?

The answer was more astonishing than we had ever imagined.
A New Era of Cancer Treatment

Through our research, we discovered something
extraordinary—something that challenges the very foundation
of cancer treatment. Hidden within thousands of studies, buried
in forgotten research papers, and scattered across the wisdom of
ancient healing traditions, we found a pattern. A convergence of
knowledge that, when pieced together with the precision of Al,
forms a revolutionary new paradigm.

We are at the dawn of a medical revolution. Al is no longer just
a tool for technology—it is the key to unlocking the deepest
mysteries of cancer. With its ability to analyze vast amounts of
data, AI can identify hidden correlations, detect weaknesses in
cancer’s defenses, and design personalized treatment strategies
in ways no human mind could achieve alone.

This book will take you on a journey unlike any other. It will
challenge your understanding of cancer, unveil suppressed



13
discoveries, and introduce you to the future of medicine—where
Al-driven intelligence works alongside doctors and patients
to create highly individualized treatment plans. It will reveal
therapies that have been overlooked, dismissed, or hidden from
public knowledge, yet hold the potential to transform lives.

A Guide for the Seekers of Truth

If you or a loved one has been touched by cancer, you have likely
heard the words “Theres nothing more we can do.” But what if
that wasn’t true? What if the answer has been waiting all along—
simply ignored or dismissed because it doesn’t fit within the
conventional model of care?

This book is for those who refuse to accept limitations. For the
patients seeking real answers, for the doctors willing to look
beyond their textbooks, and for the skeptics who need proof
before they believe. It is for those who sense, deep down, that
something has been missing from the conversation about cancer
for far too long.

Here, you will find more than just theories—you will find
solutions. We will take you inside the revolutionary research
that is rewriting everything we know about cancer. You will
discover groundbreaking insights into:

- The hidden biological nature of cancer and why conventional
medicine has misunderstood it.

- How Al is uncovering patterns in cancer that human doctors
could never detect.

- The suppressed role of repurposed drugs that have been qui-
etly shown to fight cancer but never entered mainstream treat-
ment.

- How metabolic therapies, immune system activation, and



14
personalized nutrition can be the missing pieces in your can-
cer-fighting arsenal.

- The global advancements in cancer treatment that are years
ahead of standard protocols in the West.

This is not just another cancer book. This is the book that will
change how you see cancer forever.

The Future is Here—And You Are Part of It

We are standing on the edge of something extraordinary. The
knowledge contained in these pages is not speculation—it is
real, tested, and ready to be used. But knowledge alone is not
enough. The true power lies in what you do with it.

Together, we can break the cycle of outdated treatments and
usher in a new era of healing. Together, we can expose the gaps
in conventional care and replace them with precision-driven,
Al-enhanced strategies. Together, we can change the way cancer
is treated—not years from now, but today.

This is not just our journey. It is yours. The answers are here.
The choice is yours. Are you ready to see what has been hidden
from you all along?

Welcome to the future of cancer treatment.

Further Reading: A Must-Read After This Book

In this book, we have introduced the revolutionary concept of
using Al-driven integrative medicine to fight cancer. We have
explored how CANCERASE Al is paving the way for a new era
in oncology—one that moves beyond conventional treatments
and incorporates the best of modern science, personalized
medicine, and holistic approaches.



15
But as groundbreaking as this vision is, there is so much more
to learn. Cancer is a complex, multi-faceted disease, and its
treatment requires a deep understanding of every possible tool
at our disposal—from cutting-edge pharmaceuticals to the
healing power of nature.

For those who are ready to dive deeper into the science of
integrative oncology, we highly recommend our comprehensive
500-page guide:

"How AI Can Help Cure Cancer: Volume 1 - Repurposed Drugs,
Plants, and Vitamins”
Dr. Dean Silver, MD, MD (H) ¢ Andreas Kazmierczak , MS

This monumental work serves as an encyclopedia of integrative
cancer treatments, detailing every known repurposed drug,
plant-based therapy, and essential vitamin that has shown
promise in fighting cancer. Whether you are a patient, a
caregiver, a medical professional, or a researcher, this book
provides a treasure trove of knowledge—all backed by scientific
research, clinical studies, and real-world success stories.

What You Will Discover in This Book:

Repurposed Drugs: Learn how existing medications—
originally developed for other diseases—are being successfully
used to starve tumors, block metastasis, and enhance traditional
treatments. From metformin and statins to anti-parasitic drugs
and low-dose chemotherapy, you will find an in-depth analysis
of their cancer-fighting potential.

The Power of Medicinal Plants: Nature has always provided
potent anti-cancer compounds. This book delves into thousands
of plants and their extracts, including:



16
- Curcumin from turmeric—one of the most powerful natural
anti-inflammatory agents.

- Artemisinin—a compound from sweet wormwood that selec-
tively kills cancer cells.

- Berberine—a plant alkaloid that works similarly to metformin,
reducing cancer cell growth.

- Resveratrol, Quercetin, and EGCG—polyphenols with strong
anti-cancer effects.

Vitamins and Minerals in Cancer Therapy: Discover how
high-dose vitamin C, vitamin D, selenium, zinc, and magnesium
can play a role in enhancing immunity, reducing inflammation,
and making cancer cells more vulnerable to treatment.

Why This Book is Essential

Cancer patients and doctors alike are beginning to recognize
the power of integrative medicine. Traditional treatments like
chemotherapy and radiation often fail to address the root causes
of cancer, leaving patients vulnerable to recurrence. This book
explores the science behind a metabolic and holistic approach,
showing how combining repurposed drugs, plant-based
medicine, and essential nutrients can maximize survival and
quality of life.

With over 500 pages of meticulously researched information,
this book is designed to be the ultimate resource for anyone
serious about understanding every available tool in the fight
against cancer.

Our work with CANCERASE Al is just the beginning. Artificial
intelligence is revolutionizing medicine, and books like "How
AI Can Help Cure Cancer: Volume 1” are paving the way for
evidence-based, data-driven treatments that integrate the best of



17
modern and natural medicine.

If you are looking for a comprehensive guide that will help
you or your loved ones understand and implement integrative
cancer therapies, this book is an essential read. It provides
actionable knowledge that can be applied immediately—
whether you're working with an oncologist or exploring
alternative therapies.

Where to Get This Book

“How AI Can Help Cure Cancer: Volume 1 - Repurposed
Drugs, Plants, and Vitamins” is available as a print edition

and digital format. You can find it through major bookstores,
medical publishers, amazon.com, lulu.com, and online retailers.

Knowledge is power—and when it comes to cancer, having the
right information can mean the difference between life and
death. We invite you to explore this groundbreaking resource
and take control of your health with the most advanced, science-
based integrative treatments available today.



28
Chapter 3: Unpacking the Power of Al - How Andreas
Explained Al to Dr. Dean

“True progress is born at the intersection of knowledge and
curiosity. When medicine and technology unite, we unlock new
possibilities—not just for answers, but for a future where healing
knows no boundaries.” Andreas Kazmierczak

In the IV room, amid the gentle hum of machines and the
rhythmic drip of IVs, Andreas and Dr. Dean continued their
work. Dr. Dean, though a seasoned physician, was new to the
world of artificial intelligence. He had been curious about how
their AI, Cancerase GPT, was actually built. Andreas, ever
patient and eager to share, decided to break it down for him in
the simplest terms possible.

“Alright, Dr. Dean,” Andreas began, setting his laptop aside
for a moment, “let’s start with the basics of Al. Al, or artificial
intelligence, is a way to make computers think and learn like
humans. It’s about teaching machines to understand patterns
and data, so they can make decisions or predictions.”

Dr. Dean nodded, his brows furrowing in concentration. “I get
the general idea, but how does this apply to what we’re doing
with Cancerase GPT?”

Andreas leaned back, taking a deep breath. “Great question.
What we're doing is using a type of Al called a Large Language
Model, or LLM. An LLM, like ChatGPT-4, is designed to
understand and generate human language. It’s been trained on
vast amounts of text from the internet, books, articles—pretty
much anything you can think of. This training allows it to
understand context, answer questions, and even generate text
like it’s having a conversation with you”



29
Dr. Dean raised an eyebrow. “So, ChatGPT-4 is just... a very
smart program that can chat like a human?”

“Exactly;” Andreas said, smiling. “But it's more than just
chatting. It’s understanding the nuances of language, learning
from every interaction, and generating responses that are
contextually relevant. It’s like having a conversation with
someone who's read almost every book and article ever written.
And the 4.0 version we’re using is even more advanced—it’s
better at understanding complex questions and providing
detailed, accurate responses.”

Dr. Dean was intrigued. “That’s impressive. But how do we make
sure Cancerase GPT knows everything about integrative cancer
treatment? How does it access our specific knowledge?”

“That’s where things get interesting,” Andreas replied, his eyes
lighting up with excitement. “We're using something called

a vector database, specifically Pinecone. When we talk about
knowledge in Al, were dealing with ‘chunks’ of information.
These chunks could be sentences, paragraphs, or even entire
documents. What we do is convert these chunks into vectors—
basically, mathematical representations of the information. It’s
like turning words into numbers that the AI can understand and
work with”

“And Pinecone stores these vectors?” Dr. Dean asked, leaning
forward.

“Exactly;” Andreas nodded. “Think of Pinecone as a massive
library, but instead of books on shelves, it has vectors. When
someone asks Cancerase GPT a question, the Al doesn't just
guess. It goes through Pinecone, looking for the most relevant
chunks of information. It’s like flipping through the pages of a
book to find the exact section you need”



30
Dr. Dean was starting to see the picture. “So, it’s like having a
super-fast research assistant that can find the right information
instantly?”

“Exactly!” Andreas said, grinning. “Once it finds the relevant
chunks, those are sent back to the LLM—our ChatGPT-4 model.
The model then reads those chunks, understands the context,
and generates a response. It can write an expertise on a subject,
suggest a therapy, or answer any question related to integrative
cancer treatment. It’s all about using the right data and asking
the right questions.”

Dr. Dean was amazed. “And we're doing all this with Python and
LangChain?”

Andreas chuckled. “Yep! Python is the programming language
that powers a lot of AI and machine learning work because it’s
flexible and easy to use. LangChain is a library that helps us
build language models and connect them with other tools, like
databases or APIs. With these tools, we've been able to create

a seamless workflow where Cancerase GPT can access vast
amounts of information and provide accurate, helpful answers.”

He continued, “We also use Amazon AWS services to host our
Al model and vector database. AWS provides the computational
power we need to run our models efficiently. This means that
anyone, anywhere, can access Cancerase GPT through the cloud
without needing to install anything on their own computers.”

Dr. Dean was impressed. “That sounds powerful. But how did
we train the Al on all those scientific articles and integrative
cancer treatments?”

Andreas explained, “We trained Cancerase GPT by feeding it
thousands of scientific articles, research papers, and clinical



31
studies on integrative cancer treatment. This training process
involved using machine learning techniques to help the Al
recognize patterns, understand complex medical terminology,
and learn how different treatments interact with various types
of cancer. We didn't just throw all the information at it; we
carefully curated and annotated the data to make sure the Al
could truly understand and use it effectively.”

“And now;” Andreas continued, “because it’s trained on such a
rich dataset, Cancerase GPT isn’t just giving generic advice. It
can tailor its responses to the specific needs of a patient, suggest
innovative treatment combinations, or even recommend new
nutritional blends that complement other therapies. It’s like
having a team of integrative medicine experts available 24/7”

Dr. Dean leaned back in his chair, clearly impressed. “This
is incredible, Andreas. We've created something that could
genuinely change how people approach cancer treatment.”

Andreas smiled, feeling a mix of pride and relief. “That’s

the goal, Dr. Dean. We want to give everyone access to this
knowledge—doctors, patients, families. Cancerase GPT isn't just
an Al; it’s a bridge to a new way of understanding and treating
cancer. And the best part? We're giving it away for free. It's our
gift to the world, a tool that could help anyone, anywhere, find
the best possible care”

Dr. Dean nodded, feeling a deep sense of satisfaction. “We've
done something truly remarkable here, Andreas. We've taken
the best of what both of us know—medicine and technology—
and created something that can make a real difference”

Andreas agreed. “And this is just the beginning. As more
data comes in, as more research is done, Cancerase GPT will
continue to learn and grow. It’s a living, evolving tool that will



32
only get better with time. We're part of the first experiment on
this planet where Al is used to democratize medical knowledge.
And that’s something worth celebrating.”

As they sat in the IV room, surrounded by the steady hum of
machines, Andreas and Dr. Dean realized they had not only
built a groundbreaking Al but had also forged a new path
forward in the fight against cancer. Together, they had created a
tool that could change the world—one answer, one patient, one
treatment at a time.



38
Chapter 5: Rethinking Chemotherapy

“The best treatments aren’t always the most aggressive but the
most intelligent. By starving cancer before striking, using lower
chemotherapy doses, and supporting the immune system, we can
fight smarter—not harder. Healing should not come at the cost of
the body’s strength, but by working with it.” Andreas Kazmierczak

Andreas sat across from Dr. Dean in the IV room, the low hum
of machines filling the space. The discussion of alternative
cancer treatments had opened Andreas’ mind to new
possibilities, but one question still lingered.

“What if all of these repurposed drugs and IV therapies don’t
work?” Andreas asked, his voice steady but filled with curiosity.
“Would you then recommend chemotherapy?”

Dr. Dean leaned back in his chair, nodding slowly. “Yes,
Andreas. But not in the way it's commonly administered today.”

Andreas furrowed his brow. “What do you mean? I thought
chemotherapy was pretty standard—high doses aimed at killing
the cancer”

Dr. Dean sighed. “That’s the problem. When chemotherapy

was first introduced, doctors used it with extreme caution.

They started with very low doses and carefully monitored the
patient’s response, increasing it only as necessary. But over time,
the approach changed. Now, chemotherapy is given in massive
doses, pushing the patient to the brink of survival, just to ensure
the cancer is killed.”

Andreas frowned. “But if the patient barely survives the
treatment, isn’t that counterproductive?”



39
Dr. Dean nodded. “Exactly. That's why I use an older method—
one that’s far more effective and significantly less damaging.”

Andreas leaned forward. “What’s the difference?”

Dr. Dean’s eyes gleamed with enthusiasm. “It all starts with
sugar. Cancer cells thrive on glucose; they have ten times more
sugar receptors than normal cells. If you deprive them of sugar,
they become desperate—starving for energy. That's when we
strike”

Andreas raised an eyebrow. “How do you deprive cancer cells of
sugar?”

“We first drastically lower the patient’s blood sugar levels
before administering chemotherapy,” Dr. Dean explained.
“When glucose levels drop significantly, cancer cells become
hyperactive, desperately searching for any available sugar. At
this point, instead of delivering a full dose of chemotherapy;,
we administer only 10% of the standard amount. Because the
cancer is in a vulnerable state, it absorbs the chemotherapy
far more efficiently, making a lower dose just as effective as
traditional full-strength treatment.

After giving the 10% chemotherapy dose, we then have the
patient eat or provide a sugar-water solution. This surge in
blood sugar acts like a smart bomb, carrying the chemotherapy
straight into the cancer cells—much like a Trojan horse, tricking
the cancer into absorbing the very agent that will destroy it.

This approach is known as metronomic low-dose chemotherapy.
It originated from tests that revealed its ability to induce a low-
dose ‘coma’ effect on cancer cells, slowing their metabolism

and reducing the formation of new blood vessels. This, in turn,



40
lessens the spread of metastases. Unlike traditional high-dose
chemotherapy, which can stimulate circulating cancer stem cells
and contribute to further metastasis, metronomic chemotherapy
avoids this risk while maintaining effectiveness against the
tumor.”

Andreas was stunned. “So, you're saying that by starving the
cancer first, you can use a fraction of the normal chemotherapy
dose and still achieve the same results?”

Dr. Dean nodded. “Exactly. And not only does it work better,
but it also spares the patient from the extreme side effects of
high-dose chemotherapy”

Andreas exhaled. “That sounds revolutionary. Why isn’t this
standard practice?”

Dr. Dean smirked knowingly. “Because it doesn't sell enough
drugs. Pharmaceutical companies make billions from
chemotherapy medications. If oncologists started using only
10% of the standard dose, profits would plummet. That’s why
most doctors don’t use this method—it’s not lucrative.”

Andreas shook his head in disbelief. “That’s infuriating. People
are suffering when there’s a better way.’

Dr. Dean’s expression grew serious. “It gets worse. Traditional
chemotherapy also destroys the immune system. A patient
already weakened by cancer is then hit with a treatment that
wipes out their body’s natural defenses. That's why so many
people relapse or succumb to infections during treatment.”

Andpreas clenched his fists. “So, what’s the solution?”

“We support the immune system during chemotherapy,”



41
Dr. Dean said firmly. “While conventional oncology ignores
immune health, we use supplements, IV therapies, and
medications to keep the immune system strong throughout
treatment. That way, the body can continue fighting alongside
the chemo, rather than being devastated by it.”

Andreas sat back, absorbing everything. “So, lower the sugar,
use a minimal dose of chemotherapy, and support the immune
system. It sounds like common sense.”

Dr. Dean smiled. “Common sense isn’t always common in
medicine, Andreas.”

Andreas nodded, his mind racing with possibilities. This wasn’t
just about finding better treatments—it was about changing
the entire approach to cancer care. And with Cancerase GPT,
they could bring these ideas to light, empowering patients and
doctors alike with knowledge that could save lives.

As the IV machine continued its steady hum, Andreas felt a
renewed sense of purpose. They were not just fighting cancer—
they were fighting for a better way to heal.

Dr. Dean leaned in slightly, his voice growing more serious.
“You know, Andreas, low-dose genomically targeted
chemotherapy is starting to be used more frequently now. The
reason is simple: fewer side effects, better patient compliance,
and, ultimately, better outcomes. In my opinion, it’s the future.”

Andreas raised an eyebrow. “Genomically targeted
chemotherapy? What do you mean by that?”

Dr. Dean nodded. “Well, we start with a complete evaluation
of the patient. We assess their DNA, RNA, and genetic
transcription to get a full understanding of their unique cancer



42
profile. We look at how their cancer cells are behaving, how
they’re mutating, and what their genetic weaknesses are.”

Andreas leaned forward, interested. “So, it’s not just about a one-
size-fits-all chemotherapy plan?”

“Exactly;” Dr. Dean replied. “We take a much more personalized
approach. After we've analyzed their genetic makeup, we

look at the patient’s circulating cancer stem cells or even their
circulating DNA. We send these samples to specialized labs to
get a baseline before we even think about starting treatment.”

Andreas nodded. “That’s incredible. But how do you know
which chemotherapy will be most effective?”

“Through chemo-sensitivity testing,” Dr. Dean explained.

“We collect either blood or tissue samples from the patient

and perform tests in vitro. These tests show us exactly which
chemotherapies will be most effective for that individual patient.
We get the results back in percentages, and from there, we
combine different chemotherapies to create a synergistic blend
that targets the cancer on multiple fronts”

Andreas was amazed. “So, instead of just blasting the cancer
with high doses of one drug, you use a combination of lower
doses to hit the cancer from different angles?”

“Exactly;” Dr. Dean said with a grin. “The goal is to kill the
cancer using different pathways, all while minimizing damage to
the body—especially to vital organs like the bone marrow, brain,
and other critical systems.”

Andreas sat back, trying to process it all. “That sounds like a
much more efficient and humane approach.”



43

Dr. Dean nodded. “It’s a blend of science and common sense.
And we're not just focused on the chemotherapy itself. We

also test for natural substances—things like medicinal herbs,
compounds, and nutrients—because they can be just as effective
when used in combination with the right drugs.”

“Wow,” Andreas said, still stunned. “That sounds like a complete
system of care.”

“It is,” Dr. Dean agreed. “But there’s more. We also evaluate the
patient’s immune system in great detail. We look at markers that
most doctors don't even consider—markers for inflammation,
toxins, methylation, heavy metals, and even infections. If any
of these are out of balance, they could be contributing to the
patient’s mitochondrial dysfunction, making it harder for them
to fight cancer”

Andreas sat forward again. “So, you're treating the patient as a
whole, not just the cancer”

Dr. Dean smiled. “Exactly. It's about understanding the root
causes of their illness, and addressing those along with the
cancer. Once we have all the lab data and evaluations, we can
formulate a completely personalized, genomic, and targeted
treatment plan.”

“Does diet play a role in this?” Andreas asked.

“Absolutely;” Dr. Dean replied. “Once we have all the data,

we put the patient on a ketogenic, plant-based organic diet.
This diet helps to create an alkaline environment in the body,
which is critical for preventing the cancer from spreading and
metastasizing. We also make sure the patient is exercising

and practicing mind-body relaxation techniques to help them
handle the stress of the treatment. And sleep hygiene is crucial



44
as well”

Andreas nodded, feeling more and more inspired. “It sounds
like the treatment is ongoing—something that needs constant
monitoring and adjustment.”

“Exactly;” Dr. Dean agreed. “We periodically monitor the
patient by evaluating their circulating DNA, cancer stem cells,
and using PET scans, MRIs, and CAT scans. It's a continuous
process, and we follow up with them long-term. Most of our
patients stay with us for life, continuing to do well”

Andreas could see the bigger picture now—a truly integrated
approach that was about much more than just treating cancer.
It was about empowering the patient to take control of their
health, using cutting-edge science combined with holistic care
to heal their body, mind, and spirit.

Dr. Dean’s expression softened as he shared a personal story.
“In 2006, my father was diagnosed with transitional cell
bladder cancer. He was receiving standard chemotherapy

in Philadelphia, but he wasn't doing well at all. I was at a
conference in Germany when I heard a lecture about tracking
cancer cells in the blood and finding out what chemo would
actually work. I decided to have that test performed on my
father”

Andreas looked intrigued. “So, what happened?”

Dr. Dean smiled. “It turned out my father was receiving the
wrong chemotherapy. After the test results came back, I changed
his treatment to the right one. It was low-dose chemotherapy;,
tailored specifically for his cancer. The results were incredible.
He went on to live into his mid-90s without any more cancer.
That was the first case I cured with low-dose chemotherapy.”



45
Andreas’ eyes widened. “That’s amazing.”

Dr. Dean’s face lit up with pride. “It was a turning point in my
career. | realized the power of genomically targeted, low-dose
chemotherapy. It was effective, it spared the body, and it gave

patients their lives back”

Andreas felt a deep sense of purpose. This was more than just
a treatment—it was a revolution in cancer care. And with
Cancerase GPT, they had the chance to change the future of
medicine, one patient at a time.

Dr. Silver had always believed that cancer treatment needed to
evolve beyond the traditional methods. After years of research
and clinical trials, he discovered a groundbreaking approach—
one that combined the power of natural products with low-dose
metronomic targeted chemotherapy. It was a combination that
would change the way cancer was treated and give patients a
fighting chance without the debilitating side effects.

He had spent years studying the interactions between various
natural compounds and chemotherapy drugs. Through

his research, he identified several natural products that
showed incredible promise when used in combination with
chemotherapy. Compounds like curcumin, artesunate,
resveratrol, and many others had all demonstrated synergistic
effects that enhanced the efficacy of chemotherapy while
minimizing the toxic burden on the body.

Curcumin, for instance, known for its anti-inflammatory
properties, could inhibit tumor growth and prevent cancer
cells from metastasizing. Artesunate, derived from the sweet
wormwood plant, was shown to target cancer cells more
effectively, making it a powerful addition to chemotherapy.
Resveratrol, found in grapes and berries, was another powerful



46
ally, offering antioxidant protection and slowing cancer cell
growth.

When combined with chemotherapy, these natural products
didn’t just sit idly by—they amplified the chemotherapy’s ability
to target cancer cells, making the treatment more effective
without the need for high, toxic doses. This allowed Dr. Silver to
use much lower doses of chemotherapy, which meant far fewer
side effects for his patients.

The result? Patients felt better. Many of them reported feeling
more energetic, experiencing fewer bouts of nausea, and
avoiding the debilitating hair loss and fatigue that usually
accompanied traditional high-dose chemotherapy. In fact, most
of Dr. Silver’s patients—who were accustomed to the harsh

side effects of standard treatment—were often surprised at

how well they felt. Some even requested that he increase their
chemotherapy doses, believing that more was better.

Dr. Silver would smile and remind them that the goal wasn’t to
bombard the body with more toxins but to strike a balance—
using the right dose of chemotherapy alongside natural
compounds that supported the body’s healing processes. He had
learned that less truly could be more, and in many cases, his
patients thrived because of it.

His approach had become a new standard in his clinic, one

that combined the best of modern medicine with the ancient
wisdom of nature. And while the rest of the medical world
slowly caught up to this more integrative approach, Dr. Silver
was already seeing the incredible impact it had on his patients’
lives. Cancer care had been transformed, not by increasing the
dose of poison, but by using smarter, synergistic treatments that
allowed the body to heal itself.



Index

Al 8-21, 23-26, 28-33, 36-37, 49-50,
65, 68, 72-73,75-76, 79, 82, 84, 86-91,
94-100, 102-103, 658-659

Al engineer 11, 18, 23, 33, 65,76
Al 'model 30, 37, 65

Al system 49, 100, 102, 658
Al-driven 8,10, 13-14, 87, 94-95, 97, 99
Al-powered 82

algorithms 18,24, 51, 100
alkaline diet 58

alkaline environment 43
alternative methods 86
alternative perspectives 82
Amazon AWS 30

ancient healing traditions 12

Andreas 9-11, 15, 18-26, 28-45, 47-50,
52-82, 84-98

Andreas Kazmierczak 9, 11, 15, 18, 23, 28,
33, 38,47,52,57, 60, 63, 67,72, 76, 80, 84,
88,92, 95,98

anti-cancer 15, 78,90
anti-cancer properties 78, 90
anti-inflammatory 33-34, 45, 61, 90
anti-parasitic drugs 15, 81-82
antibiotics 76, 78, 86
anticancer 33, 35

antioxidant 33, 46-48, 61
antioxidants 35, 90

Apigenin 60-62

APIs 30

apoptosis 33, 61, 69, 93
artesunate 45

artificial intelligence 9-11, 16, 19, 28, 72,
87,95, 102, 658

103

B

balance 34, 36, 43, 46-47, 50
bioactive compounds 68
biological puzzle 12
biomarkers 86

blood cleansing 57

books 9-10, 16, 28-29
breast cancer 75

business 57-58, 76

C

cancer 7-8,10-27,29-46, 48-71, 73-102,
658

cancer at the metabolic level 94
cancer cell signaling 78

cancer cells 16, 33-34, 39, 42, 44-46, 48—
50, 52-54, 61, 67-69, 76, 78, 92-93, 96

cancer diagnosis 57

cancer metastasis 77

cancer patients 16, 35

cancer stem cells 40, 42, 44, 77-78

cancer treatment 7-8, 10-12, 14, 20, 24—
25,27,29-31, 33, 36, 45, 58, 63, 65, 74, 76,
78, 82-83, 87-89, 91, 94-97

cancer-fighting 15
CANCERASE Al 8§, 10, 14, 16,79

Cancerase GPT 18,20-21, 23-26, 28-31,
36, 41, 45, 47, 50, 68, 72-75, 82, 88-90, 97,
102, 658

Cancerase GPT’s capabilities 88
candida 81

CAT scans 44

cell proliferation 61

chamomile tea 60-62

character 69-71



104
ChatGPT-4 28-30

chemo-sensitivity testing 8, 42

chemotherapy 8, 11, 15-16, 25-26, 38-46,
49-50, 53, 78, 81-82, 85, 95-96

chronic inflammation 34
cimetidine 77

circulating cancer stem cells 40, 42
circulating tumor cells 77, 96
clinical experience 11

clinical studies 15, 30

cloud 30

coding 20, 23, 36

collaboration 21, 25-26, 72, 75, 95
commissions 58

compassion 59

competition 69

complexity of cancer 84
computational power 30
conventional care 14
conventional medicine 11, 54
conventional treatment 57
cryotherapy 96

Curcumin 33-34, 45

curry 33-36

cutting-edge science 44

D
dark chocolate 35

data 8-9,11-12, 16, 18-20, 24-25, 28,
30-31, 43, 49-50, 58, 65, 79, 84, 86-87, 89,
95-97, 100, 102, 658

data-driven treatments 16
dataset 31, 49
datasets 24

deworming drug 78

dialogue 74

diet 7, 34-35, 43, 55, 58, 62, 86, 93
dietary changes 86

DNA 41-42, 44

Doxycycline 77

Dr. Dean 7, 15, 18-26, 28-45, 47-56,
58-82, 84-90, 92-97, 102, 658

Dr. Dean Silver 7, 15, 102, 658

drug resistance 78

E

energy healing 58

enhancing mitochondrial function 92
evidence-based 16, 99

evidence-based complementary
therapies 99

expertise 7,9, 30, 84

F

false hope 59

fear 52,57-59,98, 101

flavonoid 61

Florida restaurant 88

food 34,62, 88

fungi 81

future of cancer care 10, 84, 98, 101
future of cancer treatment 14, 95

future of oncology 95, 97

G

genetic information 86

genetic transcription 41

genomically targeted chemotherapy 41
Gleason score 52, 63-64

Global Cancer Observatory 34



GLOBOCAN 34
glucose 39, 92-93
glucose restriction 92
green tea 35, 90

green tea extract 90

H
headaches 47-49

healing 12, 14-15, 20, 28, 33, 38, 46-47,
52, 55-59, 76, 90, 98-101

health-conscious team 91
healthy cells 34, 48, 69, 92
heavy metals 43

herbal blends 58

herbal medicine 74-75
herbal remedies 33, 35
herbal therapies 25

herbs 25, 43,74, 89

high doses 34, 38, 42, 47-48, 61
holistic approach 16, 53, 98
holistic approaches 14
holistic health 33, 76

hope 8, 18, 21, 24, 26, 50, 55-56, 59, 71,
98-101

hormone therapy 63-64
human element 74

hydrogen peroxide 48-49
Hydroxychloroquine 81
hyperbaric oxygen therapy 8, 93

I
immune response 67, 69

immune system 36, 38, 40-41, 43, 54-55,
67, 69-70, 77, 80-81, 86

immune system response 86

105
India 34

individualized treatment 13
infections 40, 43, 77-78, 81, 86
inflammation 16, 34, 43, 78
integrative approaches 24, 100

integrative cancer care 18-20, 53, 55-56,
62,73, 98,102, 658

integrative cancer treatment 24-25, 29-31,
33, 36,76,78

integrative medicine 12, 14, 16, 31, 59, 90
integrative oncology 7-8, 10, 15, 53,79
integrative treatment 35

integrative treatments 17, 50, 92

IV drip 18,20, 22-24, 26

IV room 18, 21-23, 26, 28, 32-33, 38, 63,
67, 76, 80, 84, 87, 95

Ivermectin 81-82

J
Japan 25, 81

K
ketogenic diet 93
ketone metabolism 93

knowledge 10-15, 17-26, 28-29, 31-33,
37,41,47,52, 57, 60, 72, 74-76, 79, 82, 84,
88-90, 98, 100-102, 658

L

LangChain 23, 30

laptop 20, 23-28, 47, 68, 72
Large Language Model 28

learning 18, 20-21, 26, 29-31, 33, 36, 50,
76,99

lectins 67-68
logic 58, 65, 68



106
LYFBLEND 88-91

M

machine 20, 30-31, 33, 41, 58, 75-76, 94
machine learning 30-31, 33, 76
malaria 81

mathematical representations 24, 29
Mebendazole 81-82

medical knowledge 10, 24, 32, 84
medical literature 86

medical machines 23

medical revolution 12

medical terminology 31

medicinal mushrooms 35
medicinal plants 15

medicine 7-8, 11-14, 16-17, 25, 28, 31, 33,
36-37, 41, 45-47, 51, 54, 57-59, 63, 65, 70,
74-76, 78-80, 83, 85, 87, 89-90, 94-100

metabolic therapies 93

metabolic therapy 92, 94
metabolism 39, 92-93

metastases 7, 40

metformin 15

methylation 43

metronomic chemotherapy 40, 78
metronomic low-dose chemotherapy 8, 39
mind-body practices 53, 55
mind-body relaxation 43

miracle cures 57

miracle water 57

mistletoe 67-71

mitochondria 77, 92
mitochondrial disruptor 77
mitochondrial dysfunction 43

modern medicine 25, 46, 80, 85

MRIs 44

N

natural compounds 35, 45-46, 62, 86
natural healing 33, 76, 90
natural killer cells 67-68
natural medicine 17, 89
natural products 45-46
nausea 46-47, 49-50, 90
neural networks 23

new drugs 79
Niclosamide 78
number-crunching 65
nutraceutical blend 89
nutrition 24, 33, 100
nutritional blends 24, 31
nutritional plans 25

nutritional supplements 55

O

off-label drugs 76
off-patent drugs 82
oncologists 40, 81, 96

oncology 7-8, 10, 14-15, 41, 53, 79, 84-86,
95,97, 102, 658

one-size-fits-all model 87
open-source medicine 79

oxygen therapy 8, 93, 96

P

paradigm 12

parasite 67-69, 78, 80-82
parasitic disease 80
parasitic infections 81

patient care 55



107

patient histories 86 radiation therapy 54
patients 8, 12-13, 16, 18, 21, 25-27, 31, radical prostatectomy 52
35, 41, 44-46, 55-56, 58-59, 82, 88, 94, 96,

radiologist 53
98-101

recommendations 25, 100
patterns 11, 28, 31, 63, 84, 86, 100

recurrence 16, 53-54, 63-65, 96
remission 18-19, 24, 52
repurposed drugs 15-17, 38,78, 92

pelvic radiation 54
personalized medicine 14

personalized treatment 12, 79, 86, 96

repurposed medications 76

research 8,12-13,15, 19-21, 25, 30-31,
45, 53, 74, 89-90, 94, 96, 102, 658

personalized treatment plans 96
PET scans 44

harm ical commission: .
pharmaceutical co ssions 58 research assistant 30

pharmaceutical companies 40, 82, 96 responses 29, 31, 74, 85-86
pharmaceutical industry 58, 93 resveratrol 45
phytonutrients 35

Pinecone 24,29

revolution in cancer care 45

RNA 41
Pini viscum 67
plant-based 15-16, 35, 43 N
precision medicine 7, 99 sales tactics 57
precision-driven 14 science 11,14-17, 20, 26, 43-44, 58, 79,
predictions 28 87, 89-91, 96, 98, 100
pro-oxidant 48,53, 55 scientific article 72-75
probability 63, 65 scientific articles 24, 30
processed food 34 scientific studies and traditional

programming language 30 knowledge 89

selenium 16

side effects 40-41, 45-46, 48-50, 54, 96,
100

spice 34-35, 37

prompts 72,74
prostate 52, 63-64
prostate cancer 52, 63

protocol 57, 100 )
standardized protocols 86

Python 23,30 o
statistics 9, 63-65
success rates 65
Q sugar 39,41, 93
suggestions 20
R
super-fast 30
radiation 7, 11, 16, 53-54, 63-64, 82, 85,
95 supplements 25, 41, 55, 57, 60, 62, 93

suppressed truths 11, 82



108

survival 16, 38, 58, 67-68, 77-78, 80, 94
synergy 25,98

synergy 25,98

T

T-regulatory cells 77
Tagamet 76-77
targeted treatment 43
therapeutic doses 62

therapies 7,13, 17-18, 21, 23, 25, 31, 33,
38,41, 55, 65, 77, 82, 92-93, 96, 98-99, 102,
658

therapy 8, 15-16, 30, 53-54, 63-64, 67,
92-94, 96

thermal therapy 96

toxins 43, 46

traditional herbs 89
traditional medicine 98
traditional treatments 8, 15-16
training 9, 24, 28, 31, 67

treatment 7-8, 10-16, 18-21, 23-25, 27,
29-33, 35-36, 38-48, 50, 54-55, 57-60,
62-63, 65, 67-68, 71, 74, 76, 78-79, 82-89,
91-97, 100

treatment combinations 31
treatment options 21, 25, 59, 82
treatment responses 86
treatment strategies 12, 24, 84

treatments 7-8, 12, 14-21, 23-25, 30-31,
33, 35-36, 38, 41, 46-47, 49-50, 53-54, 57—
58, 60, 65, 70, 73, 76, 79, 82, 87, 92, 96-98,
100-102, 658

trust 52, 58-59
tumor growth 45
turmeric 33-37, 90-91

turmeric latte 37

U
unconventional approach 82

unsolicited advice 57

v
vector database 24, 29-30
vectorizing 24

Viscum album 68

vitamin C 16, 47-50, 53, 55, 78
vitamin D 16

vitamins 15-17, 24-25, 53-54
vulnerability 58

W

Warburg effect 92

website 25, 102-103, 658-659
whole foods 35
Wnt/(B-catenin 78

workflow 30

Z

zinc 16



The Doctor, the Engineer, and the Al - How We Created a Breakthrough Technology to
Beat Cancer is the story of an unprecedented collaboration that dared to ask: What if Al
could revolutionize cancer treatment? When a doctor-turned-patient and an Al engineer
crossed paths, they saw an opportunity to combine cutting-edge technology with the most
advanced insights from integrative medicine. Their goal was not just to treat cancer but to
decode its very nature—uncovering its hidden vulnerabilities and dismantling its power.

This book takes you on a journey through the breakthroughs, challenges, and paradigm
shifts that emerged as they questioned conventional thinking, challenged outdated dogma,
and embraced a future where technology, medical wisdom, and human resilience converge.
The answers to beating cancer have always been there—hidden in plain sight. This is the
story of how we found them.

Dean R. Silver, MD, MD (H), is a traditional cardiologist and
integrative oncologist.

Twenty-five years ago, he cured himself of lymphoma through inte-
grative oncology. His cancer stemmed from toxins, inflammation,
infections, sleep deprivation, and poor diet. This led him to study
integrative medicine worldwide.

For 25 years, Dr. Silver has stayed in remission using repurposed
drugs, vitamins, and plant therapies.

For more information, contact him at https://cangpt.ai

Andreas Kazmierczak, MS, is a German Al engineer with a dis-
tinguished career as an Al scientist at a renowned technical
university in Aache

Together with Dr. Dean Silver, Kazmierczak and his team continue
to refine the CANCEARSE Al, shaping the future of cancer care.
With rapid advancements in Al and billions of dollars in investment,
_there is gromng hope that a breakthrough in cancer treatment will

ISBN 979-8-991klk3-2~-




	Author Dean Silver MD, MD (H)
	Author Andreas Kazmierczak, MS  
	Introduction 
	Further Reading: A Must-Read After This Book  
	Chapter 1: A Chance Meeting in the IV Room - How Cancerase GPT Was Born
	Chapter 2: Coding in the IV Room - The Birth of Cancerase GPT
	Chapter 3: Unpacking the Power of AI - How Andreas Explained AI to Dr. Dean
	Chapter 4: Dr. Dean’s Crash Course on Integrative Cancer Treatment
	Chapter 5: Rethinking Chemotherapy
	Chapter 6: Decoding Vitamin C - Dr. Dean’s Lesson for Andreas
	Chapter 7: Andreas’ Long Journey to Dr. Dean
	Chapter 8: Cancer for Sale - Navigating the Business of Fear
	Chapter 9: Andreas and the Apigenin Treatment
	Chapter 10: Andreas and the Mathematics of Cancer Recurrence
	Chapter 11: The Paradox of Mistletoe
	Chapter 12: Dr. Dean and the Magic AI Button
	Chapter 13: The Forgotten Miracle Drugs
	Chapter 14: The Parasitic Nature of Cancer
	Chapter 15: The Complexity of Cancer – An Engineer’s Perspective
	Chapter 16: A Dinner to Remember - The Birth of LYFBLEND
	Chapter 17: The Power of Metabolic Therapy
	Chapter 18: The Future of Cancer Treatment
	Epilogue: Embracing Hope and the Future of Cancer Care

